## TOWN OF DRYDEN, NEW YORK LOCAL LAW No. of 2020.

A Local Law Enacting Noise Control Regulations in the Town of Dryden, New York.

BE IT NOW ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Dryden (hereafter "Town Board") as follows:

<u>Section 1. Title</u>. This law shall be known and may be cited as the "Town of Dryden Zoning Ordinance" whether legally adopted as an ordinance or local law.

<u>Section 2. Legislative Intent and Purpose.</u> The purpose of this law is to preserve the public health, peace, comfort, repose, welfare, safety and good order in the Town by suppressing the making, creation or maintenance of excessive, unnecessary, unnatural or unusually loud noises which are prolonged, unusual or unnatural in their time, place, and use or which are detrimental to the quality of life of Town residents and the environment.

## Section 3. Parties, Events or Gatherings.

A. It shall be unlawful for any person in charge of a party, event or gathering that occurs on any private or public property to allow that party, event or gathering to produce unreasonable noise within any building, or outside of a building at a distance of 25 feet or more from the source of such sound. It shall also be unlawful for any participant in that party, event or gathering to contribute to such unreasonable noise.

- B. For the purposes of this section, a "person in charge of a party or other event or gathering":
  - 1. That occurs on any public property shall include the person or persons who obtained permission to utilize that property for that party, event or gathering.
  - 2. That occurs on private property shall include the person who owns or rents the premises involved (whether the renter has a long-term lease or a short-term lease) and any adult person who lives in or on the premises involved in such party, event or gathering.

<u>Section 4. Severability</u>. Should any section or provisions of this Local Law be declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such declaration shall not affect the validity of this Local Law as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.

<u>Section 6. Effective Date.</u> This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.

